OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly
and retain it for future reference.
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! Avant {a mise en service de I'appareil, priére de lire aitentivement

! ce mode d'emploi que l'on conservera pour toute référence
ultérieure.
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This instruction manual covers the PYM-1910 and PVM-1911,

The tecuch screen and controller are built in the PYM-1911.

All other operations are the same. For use of the touch screen, see
the added “Instructions for touch screen”.

OWNER’S RECORD

The model and serial numbers are located at the rear.
Record these numbers in the spaces provided below. Refer to them
whenever you call upon your Sony deater regarding this products.

Modet No. Serial No.

(WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not ex-
pose the unit to rain or moisture.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER {OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol is intended to alert the
user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage” within the prod-
uct's enclosure that may be of suffi-
cient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the
user to' the presence of important
operating and maintenance {servicing)
instructions in the literature accompa-
nying the appliance.

FOR THE CUSTOMERS IN THE UNITED STATES

INFORMATION
This equipment generates and uses radio trequency energy and if
not installed and used properly, that is, in strict accordance with
the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio
and television reception. It has been type tested and found to com-
ply with the limits for a Class B computing device in accordance
with the specifications in Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules, which
are designed to provide reasonable protection against such in-
terference in a residential installation. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installa-
tion. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or televi-
sion reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment
oft and on, the user is encouraged o try to correct the interference
by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient the receiving antenna

Relocate the equipment with respect to the receiver

Move the equipment away from the receiver

Plug the equipment into a ditierent outlet so that equipment and

receiver are on different branch circuits.
It necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/television technician for additional suggestions. The user
may find the following booklet prepared by the Federal Com-
munications Commission helpful:
“How to ldentify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Problems”.
This booklet is available from the U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4,
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FEATURES

PVM-1910 and PVM-1911

e Colorpure Filter: Fine picture detail without color spill or color
noise can be obtained by setting the COMB FILTER select switch
to COMB.

e Automatic Frequency Control: The horizontal AFC time cons-
tant is selected by setting this switch to either the fast or slow
mode.

¢ LINE A/LINE B/IVTR/IRGB/ICMPTR : Selects the inputs.

© TUNER : Permits connection of the special color TV tuner with a
single connecting cabie.

eSuperimposed Picture: When utilizing the SMI-7073 superim-
poser (optional) and a microcomputer, the pictures from a
videodisc player and a microcomputer can be superimposed.

PVM-1911
@ Touch screen and controller: A screen address can be obtained
by touching the desired position on the screen with a finger.

PRECAUTIONS

On safety

o Check that the operating voltage of your unit is identical with the
voltage of your local power supply.

e Should any liquid or solid object fall into the cabinet, unplug the
unit and have it checked by qualified personnel before operating it
any turther .

eUnplug the unit from the wall outlet if it is not to be used for
several days.

e To disconnect the ac power cord, pull it out by the plug. Never
pull the cord itself.

On installation

e Allow adequate air circulation to prevent internal heat build-up.
Do not place the unit on surfaces (rugs blankets, etc.) or near
materials (curtains, draperies) that may block the ventilation holes.
e Do not install the unit in a location near heat sources such as
radiators or air ducts, or in a place subject to dicect sunlight, ex-
cessive dust, mechanical vibration or shock.

On cleaning

@To keep the unit looking brand-new, periodically clean it with a
soft cloth. Stubborn stains may be removed witn a cloth lightly
dampened with a mild detergent solution. Never use strong
solvents such as thinner or benzine, or atrasive cleansers since
these wiil damage the cabinet. As a safety precaution, unplug the
unit before cleaning it.

@To clean the screen, the frame and the screen shield may be
removed as follows.

Remove the screws with
a ¢oin or similar object.

2 Remove the frame.

PVM-1910: Remove the screen shield
PVM-1911 : Open the screen shield
Hold the shield open while cleaning
the screen. Be careful not to pull out
the right side of the shield because
the cords connected there may be
damaged

On repacking

Do not throw away the carton and packing materials. They make an
ideal container in which to transport the unit. When shipping the
unit to another location, repack it as illustrated on the carton.

If you have any questions about this unit, contact your Sony service
facility.



LOCATION AND FUNCTION OF PARTS AND CONTROLS

VOLUME control §&B§

V HOLD (vertical hold) control @3 ]
APERTURE controt ]

HUE control 3

COLOR control €

BRIGHT {brightness) control

PICTURE control

© VOLUME control

Turn this control clockwise or counterclockwise to obtain the
desired volume. : '

O V HOLD {vertical hold) control
If the picture rolls vertically, correct 1t with this control.

© APERTURE control

Adjusts the sharpness of the picture.

When the control is turned all the way to the left, the picture will
have normal control. {f reception conditions result in a Snowy pic-
ture, better results will be obtained with a softer picture.

O HUE control
Use to obtain the most natural skin tones. Clockwise rotation

makes the skin tones greenish : counterclockwise rotation makes
them purplish.

© COLOR control
Adjusts the color intensity of the picture. Clockwise rotation makes
the picture vivid: counterclockwise rotation makes it pale.

@ BRIGHT (brightness) control
Adjusts the brightness. Normally set this control at the center de-
tent position.

© PICTURE controf
Adjusts the contrast, color intensity and brightness simultaneous-
- ly in the proper ratio.

O POWER switch and indicator
To turn the monitor on, depress the POWER switch. The indicator
will light. To turn the monitor off, press the switch again.

() POWER suwitch and indicator

9 Inpul»select buttons and indicators
U[1) SYNC select switch

(}) COMB FILTER select switch

) AFC (automatic frequency control) switch

' On the top: Color temperature selector

‘ This selector is set to 9,300°K at the factory. If necessary, set
to 6,500°K with a minus screwdriver.

O Input selector buttons and indicators

Press to select the program to be monitored.

LINE A for a signal from the LINE A (VIDEO/AUDIO or TUNER)
{TUNER) connectors.

LINE B : for a signal from the LINE 8 connectors.

VTR: for a signal from the 8-pin VTR connector.

RGB: for a signal from the R, G, B and AUDIO (RGB) connectors.
CMPTR: for a signal from the 25-pin CMPTR connector.

When an input select button is pressed, the indicator above the but-
ton will tight up.

@ SYNC select switch

Sync may be supplied from an external sync generator to the EXT
SYNC IN ccnnector on the rear panel. When an external SYNC is
supplied with either composite or non-composite video input,
release the SYNC SELECT SWITCH (EXT). When composite video is
supplied without external sync, depress the SYNC select switch

(INT). .

@ COMB FILTER select switch -
Keep this switch depressed (COMB) during normal use to obtain
fine picture detail without color spill or color noise. When a
microcomputer..such as the APPLE Il is connected and stripes ap-
pear, release this switch (TRAP).

® AFC (automatic frequency control) switch

Select the AFC operation in the fast mode or slow mode.

FAST: incoming sync timing errors are compensated for.

SLOW @ incoming sync timing errors are displayed on the screen.
This mode is used to monitor the jitter from the VTR.



SYSTEM CONNECTIONS

CONN‘ECTORS FOR VIDEQ/AUDIO/MICROCOMPUTER

TUNER connector
@ SHEA VIDEO IN connector
75Q termination switch
VIDEO OUT connector

AUDIO IN jack

AUDIO OUT jack

@ LINE B VIDEQO IN connector
75Q termination switch
VIDEO OUT connector

AUDIO IN jack

AUDIO OUT jack

IN connector /’

@ ex7 sYNC

75Q termination switch /

OUT connectory

¢ LINE AQ LINE B
Press the LINE A or LINE B input select bution to monitor the
signal.

TUNER connector (BNC)

Connect to the output connector on the Special coler TV tunar with
the connecting cable supplied with the tuner. The video and audio
signais and power can be connacted simultaneously with this
cable. When the tuner is connected to this connector, tha VIDEQ
IN/QUT ccnnectors and the AUDIO IN/OUT connectors of LINE A
cannot be used. Press the LINE A input select switch to monitor the
signal from a color TV tuner.

VIDEC IN conneciors (BNC)
Connect to the video cuiput of a video tape recorder or ancther
monitor (for loop through connection), or 1o a color camera.

75Q termination switches

When only one monitor is used, set the switch o OM. When several
monitors are connected, set the swiich of the last monitor in ihe
idoped chzin 1o ON and sel it to QFF on the other monitaors.
VIDEG OUT connactors (BHC)

Conneci (¢ the video input of ancther monitor or a vides {(ape
recorder.

]

IN cornzctor
754 tzrmination switch ﬁ} R

OQUT cornector

IN con-ector

759 tzrmination switch

QUT connector

JIN connector
75Q termination switch

OUT connector

IN jack
3 AUDIO (RGB)

QUT jack

\,
N CMPTR (computern connector @
(250~ D

AUDIO IN jacks (minijack)

Connect to th2 audio outpul of a vidso tepe recorder or another
imoattor (for 1220 through connection. or (o & microphone using a
suilable miciophone ampiifier.

AUDIO QUT jecks (minijack)
Connect to the audio input of another monitor or a video tape
rzcorder.

73 VTR connecicr (8-pin)

Connect to & video tape recorder equipped with an 8-pin connector.
For monitoring, press the VTR input seiect bution.

For conneclion, use.lhe optional video cable, VMC-3P(3 m), -5P(5
), -10P(10 my -25P(25 m) or -BOP(B0 mi.

& EXT SYNC
i connester (ENC)
Corneact o ar exiernal sync generatcr.

75C termination switch
vihan equipmant is connected to the EXT SY NG QUY connector, set
ine swilch to OFF. When nothing is connecied, set to ONh.

iernzl sync generator

N



OROGEOB

IN connectors (BNC)

Allows a character generator, microcomputer or video camera hav-
ing analog RGB outputs to be connected. Press the RGB input
select button to monitor the signal.

75Q termination switches

When only one monitor is used, set the switch to ON. When several
monitors are connected, set the switch of the last monitor in the
looped chain to ON and set it to OFF on the other monitors.

OUT connectors (BNC)
Connect to the analog RGB inputs of another monitor.

© AUDIO (RGB)

IN jack (minijack)

Connect to the audio output of the equipment connected to the
RGB IN connectors. Press the RGB input select button to monitor
the signal.

OUT jack {minijack)
Connect to the RGB audio input of another monitor.

© CMPTR (computer) connector (25-pin D)
Conneclt to a microcomputer with digital or analog RGB outputs.
Press the CMPTR input select button to monitor the signal.

(o]



CONNECTING A COLOR TV TUNER

Special color TV tuner

ok Power 2.7

@

CONNECTING A VIDEO TAPE RECORDER

Vigeciaudio wssgsr
sigrals

Note VIDEQ OUT
When monitoring the picture at fast speed, VTR
the picture may roll vertically or become AUDIO LINE QUT
monochrome.
VIDEO OUT
VTR ‘
AUDIO LINE OUT
4 N
VTR it
. to 7y connector f
" VTR
Align and insert the (//
connector T
) ——
To remove, pull white
pressing the catches.
@ptlonail video cable VMC-3P or equivalents)
CONNECTING A VIDEO CAMERA )
VIDEO OUT .
. Camera o
adaptor
ALDIO OUT
VIDEC QUT
adagtor
£UDIO OUT

- i)
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OFF




MULTIPLE MONITOR CONNECTION

Up to 10 monitors may be connected. Sel the 75Q termination
switch of the last monitor to ON and that ot the other monitors to

OFF.

be pushed in.

r\ﬂ’R Jor [ Camera adaptor I————[

Video
camera

' generator is connected ‘

I

to video camera

Sync generator J

|
|
{
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Set the SYNC select switchf] 7
lon each monitor to EXT. {

CONNECTING A MICROCOMPUTER

Second Monitor

o o

The CMPTR connector allows a microcomputer with digital or
analog RGB outputs to be connected. The R, G and B {N connectors
allow a microcomputer with analog RGB outputs to be connected.

Microcomputer equipped with
a composite video output

C —

Ex. APPLET, etc.

ON .
il

& e

S
Ue

T @» e — -
&
Q)

N @.‘gﬁc C=of 3-—-—-—/‘

The LINE A or LINE B input select butlon on each maintor should

Last monitor

LINE A—

1

ON

OFF

Microcomputer equipped with
analog RGB outputs

Microcomputer equipped with
analog or digital RGB outputs

]

Note
Use the SMK-0002 connecting
cable (25-pin D <> 25-pin D)



SPECIFICATIONS

Color system
Picture tube

Resolution

Colar temperature
Frequency response

Horizontal lingarity
Vertical linearity
Line pull range

Overscan of the picture

Return loss
Zooming
Convergence

Brightness

NTSC system Inputs TUNER: 6-pin-DIN connector

Trinilron tube  VIDEO IN: BNC connector

18 inch picture measured diagonally, L VTR: 8-pin connector (pins 2 and 6)

1C0 degree deflection Composite 1V p-p £6 dB, sync negative,
350 TV lines, 440 x 240 dols 75 ohms and high impedance switchable
6,500°K/9,300°K [AUDIO IN: minijack

8 MHz (-3 dB, RGB) VTR: 8-pin connector (pins 1 and 5)

6 MH7 (—3 dB, composite video} —5 dBs high impedance

+5% EXT SYNC IN: BNC connector

+5% Composite sync 2 -8 V p-p, negative,
Horizontal +500 Hz 75 ohms and high impedance switchable
Vertical 8 Hz RGB IN: BNC connectors

5%

4 MHz, 35 dB (LINE A | LINE B)
Within 2%

Central area 1 mm

Qutside of central area 1.3 mm
More than 50 foot-Lamberts

0.7 V p-p, non composite
AUDIO (RGB) IN : minijack
-5 dBs high impedance

CMPTR: 25.pin D connector

Pin No. Signal Signal levet
1 {BM select High state (6 V): I1BM mode
Low state: 3 Bit TTL
2 Audio select High state (6 V or open): audio inputs from the CMPTR connector
Low state (less than 0.4 V) : audio inputs from the LINE A AUDIO IN jack
3 H. sync or composite sync | Negative polarity
(1 1V p-p, 75Q terminated
(2) TTL ievel
*(1) or (2) is selected by the pin 9.
4 Blue input Positive polarity
) 1 (1) Analog signal (0.7 V p-p, 75Q terminated, non sync)
5 Green inpul (2) Digital signal (T'TL level)
*(1) or (2) is selected by the pin 8
6 | Redinput (or @ ymes
7 ‘ + 12 V power supply
8 +5 V power supply
<] Analogidigital mode select | High state (open): Analog signal (0.7 V -0}
Low state (ground): Digital signal (TTL iavel)
10 RGB/NORMAL mode select | High state (5 V or open): RGB inputs from the microcomputer
Low state (ground): composite video inputs from the LINE A VIDEQ IN connector
11 V-sync Negative polarity
TTL level
12 Bfanking High state (5 V or open): video inputs frcm the microcomputer
Low state (ground): Superimposed sigriel of Composite video inputs from the LINE
A VIDEO IN connec:or and the RGB inputs from the microcomuter




CMPTR: 25.pin D connector

Pin No. Signal Signal level

13 Audio input input level -5 dB (100% modulation), input impedance more than 47 kQ

14 EXT/INT mode sync switch | High state (open): microcomputer sync
Low state: LINE A sync

15 '

| ground

24

25 IBM luminance signal sPositive polarity, TTL level when the high state is selected at the pin 1.
*Set to the low state (ground) when the low state is selected at the pin 1.

Outputs Loop through

Audio output

Power requirement
Power consumption
Dimensions

Weight

Optional accessories

VIDEO OUT : BNC connector

AUDIO OQUT: minijack

EXT SYNC OQUT: BNC connector

RGB OUT: BNC connectors

AUDIO (RGB) QUT: minijack

15W

120 V ac, 60 Hz

120 W (max.)

Approx. 486 x 463 x 539 mm (w/h/d)
(1944 x 1844 x 21'/4 inches)

PVM-1910: Approx. 29 kg (63 Ibs 15 oz)’

PVM-1911: Approx. 30 kg (66 Ibs 2 oz)

Monitor stand SU-530
Monitor hood VF-500

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.




Ce mode d'empioi traite & la fois des modeles PVM-1910 et
PVHA1811, Un écran tactile el un contrdleur sont incorporcs dans te
PVIA-1911 mais, ces différences mises a part, les appareils et leur
utilisation sont identiques.

En ce qui concerne l'utilisation de I'écran tactile, voir I'appendice
"Instructions pour I'écran tactile”.

ENREGISTREMENT PERSONNEL

Les numéros de modele et de série se trouvent sur lc panneau
arriére de 'appareil. Les inscrire dans 'espace prévu a cet effet ci-
dessous. Mentionner ces numéros chaque fois que I'on contacte
un cencessionnaire Sony pour un probléme relatif a cet appareil.

N° de modeéle : _ _ N°®desérie:

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter tout risque d'incendie ou d’élec-
trocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la
pluie ou a 'humidité.

L’appareil renferme de hautes tensions
dangereuses. Ne pas ouvrir le coffret. Ne
confier 'entretien qu’a un personnel qualifié.

TABLE DES MATIERES

CaractenstiQUesS 13
PrCaUtIONS i e e e 13
Localisation et fonction des organes et des commandes............. 14
Connexions AU SYSIEME  wiivrvir e et e 15
Connecteurs pour vidéofaudio/micro-ordinateur.................. 15
Connexion d'un tuner de télévisioncouleur ........................ 17
Connexion d'un magnétoscope  ..ovvviiviiiieiiii i, 17
Connexiond'une Cameravides ... i 17
Connexion de plusieurs MORIteUrs .ooooooiiiiiiiiiiniiinnines, 18
Connexion d'un micro-ordinatels ..o i 18
SPECHICEEIONS it e 19



CARACTERISTIQUES

PVM-1910 et PVM-1911

e Filtre “Colorpure” : Une image aux détails précis, sans pertes ni
bruits de couleur, peut étre obtenue en plagant sur COMB le
sélecteur COMB FILTER.

®Réglage automatique de fréquence: La constante de temps
AFC horizontale se choisit en réglant ce sélecteur en mode rapide
ou lent.

@ Sélection des entrées LINE A/LINE B/VTR/IRGB/ICMPTR.

® TUNER: |l permet le branchement du tuner de télévision couleur
spécial par un seul cable de raccordement.

e®Image superposée: Quand on utilise le superimposeur SMI-7073
(en option) et un micro-ordinateur, les images d'un lecteur de dis-
que vidéo et d'un micro-ordinateur peuvent étre superposées.

PVM-1911

®Ecran tactile et controleur: Une adresse d'écran peut étre
obtenue par toucher du doigt de la portion voulue sur I’écran de
visualisation.

PRECAUTIONS

Sécurité

e Vérifier que la tension de fonctionnement de I'appareil corres-
pond a celle du secteur local.

#Si un objet quelconque, liquide ou solide, devait pénétrer a lin-
térieur de P'appareil, débrancher son cordon d'alimentation et,
avant de le remettre en service, le faire vérifier par un technicien
compétent.

eDébrancher le cordon d'alimentation au niveau de la prise
secteur si I'on prévoit une inutilisation pendant plusieurs jours.

@ Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation secteur, le saisir par sa
fiche et ne pas tirer sur le cordon proprement dit.

installation K )
e Pour éviter un échauffement interne, prévoir une ventilation suf-
fisante. Ne pas placer I'appareil sur des surfaces (tapis, couver-
tures, etc.) ou & proximité d'objets (rideaux, tertures) qui pourraient
boucher les orifices de ventilation.

o Ne pas installer I'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur,
telles qu'un radiateur ou une bouche d’air chaud, ni dans un endroit
en plein soleil; le protéger contre la poussiére, les vibrations
mécaniques et les chocs.

Nettoyage

e Pour garder a l'appareil son aspect flambant neuf. le nettoyer
périodiqguement avec un linge doux. Les taches rebelles
disparaitront en les frottant avec un linge doux, légérement trempé
dans une solution a détergent doux. Ne jamais utiliser des solvants
puissants, tels qu'amincissants pour peinlure ou benzine, ni des
décapants abrasifs qui endommageraient la finition du coffret. Par
mesure de précaution, débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

e Pour nettoyer I'écran, enlever I'encadrement et I'écran protecteur
comme suit.

2 Enlever I'encadrement.

R
\1&
|l=2 5 TJ

VI

1 Enlever les vis a 'aide d’'une
pigéce de monnaie ou tout
autre objet similaire.

=>

3

==

3 PVM-1910: Enlever I'écran protecteur.
PVM-1811: Ouvrir I'écran protecteur.

Maintenir i'écran protecteur ouvent lors
du nettoyage de l'écran protecteur pour
éviter d’'endommager les cordons qui y

sont connecteés

Remballage )

Ne pas éliminer le carton d’embaliage et les matériaux qu’il con-
tient car ils constituent une protection idéale lors d’un éventuel
transport de I'appareil. Lorsqu’on expedie I'appareil, le rembalier
comme illustré sur le carton.

Pour toute question relative a cet appareil, priére de s’adresser a un
centre de service Sony.

13



LOCALISATION ET FONCTION DES ORGANES ET DES COMMANDES

Reglage d'intensité sonore (VOLUME) §]

Réglage de stabilité verticale (V HOLD) @4
Réglage d'ouverture (APERTURE) &}

Réglage de teinte (HUE) @

Réglage de couleur (COLOR) §}
Réglage de luminosité (BRIGHT) (]
Réglage d'image (PICTURE) 7

O Réglage d’intensité sonore (VOLUME)
Tourner ce réglage dans un sens ou dans l'autre pour obtenir le
volume souhaité.

O Réglage de stabilité verticale (V HOLD)
Agir sur ce réglage si I'on constate une instabilité de I'image dans
le sens vertical. - -

© Réglage d’ouverture (APERTURE)

It permet d’ajuster la netteté de I'image. Lorsqu'il est tourné a fond
vers la gauche, I'image est normalement contrélée. Si I'image est
“neigeuse” a la réception, sa qualité sera améliorée en 'adoucis-
sant par ce réglage.

O Réglage de teinte (HUE)

Il permet d’obtenir des couleurs de peau plus naturelles.

Une rotation dans le sens des aiqguilles d'une montre rend les
couleurs du visage plus verdatres ; tourné dans le sens contraire,
le réglage tes rend plus pourpres.

© Réglage de couleur (COLOR)

Il ajuste l'intensité de la couleur des images, plus vives par une
rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre ou plus pales par
une rotation dans le sens contraire.

O Réglage de luminosité (BRIGHT)
Il ajuste la luminosité et doit se trouver normalement a la position
d'encliquetage centrale.

© Réglage d’image (PICTURE)
If permet d’ajuster simultanement et dans une proportion adéquate
le contraste. I'intensité des couleurs et la luminosité des images.

O Interrupteur et témoin d’alimentation (POWER)

Sa poussée met le moniteur sous tension, ce qui est signalé par
allumage du témoin. Pour couper [l'alimentation, appuyer a
nouveau sur cet interrupteur.

14

8 interrupteur et témoin d's!.mantation
(POWER)

L) Sslecteurs e témoins dlerires
10 Sélecteur de synchronisation (SYNC)

) Sélecteurs ce filtre (COME FILTER)

12 Interrupteur de contréle automatique
de fréquence (AFC)

Sur le dessus de Pappareil: Sélecteur de température
couleur

Ce sélecteur a eté réglé a 9,300°K en usine. Si nécessaire. le
régler sur 6,500°K & l'aide d'un petit tournevis.

© Sélecteurs et témoins d’entrée

Appuyer sur le sélecteur du programme a contréler.

LINE A: pour un signal provenant des connecizurs LINE A
(TUNER) (VIDEO/AUDIO ou TUNER)

LINE B: pour un signal provenant des connecteurs LINE B.

VTR pour un signal provenant du connecteur VTR a 8 broches.
RGEB: pour un signal provenant des connecteurs R. G. B et AUDIO
(RGB).

CMPTR: pour un signal provenant du connecteur CMPTR 4 25
broches.

Le témoin situé¢ au-dessus du sélecteur s'allume lorsqu'un
sélecteur d'entrée est actionné.

{) Sélecteur de synchronisation (SYNC)

La synchronisation peut étre fournie par un géngrateur de syn
cnronisation extérieur, raccordé au connecteur EXT SYNC IN du
panneau arriére. Lorsqu'une synchronisation extérisure est fournie
avec une entrge vidéo composite ou non composits. retacher (EXT)
ce sélecteur SYNC. Lorsque Pentrée vidéo compos'te est fournie
sans synchronisation extérieure,” enciencher (INT: le sélecteur
SVHNC. B

@ Sélecteur de filtre (COMB FILTER)

crs d'une utilisatjon normale, laisser ce sélecteur enclenché
(COMB) pour obtenir une image aux deétails precis sans pertes ni
bruits de couleur. Lorsqu'un micro-ordinateur, tel que le APPLE I,
est raccordé et que des trainées apparaisseni. relacher ce
séizcteur (TRAP). :

@ Interrupteur de contrdle automatique de fréquence (AFC)

Il choisit te fornctionnement AFC en mode rapide ou ient.

FAST: compsnsation des erreurs de synchronisaticn des signaux
d'entrée.

SLOW : afficnzge sur Iécran des erreurs de synch-cnisation des
~aux d'entrée. Ce mode est utilisé pour surveiller 25 instabilités
crovenancs JU magnétoscope.




CONNEXIONS DU SYSTEME

CONNECTEURS POUR VIDEO/AUDIO/MICRO-MICRO-
ORDINATEUR

Connecteur TUNER
Connecteur VIDEO IN
Interrupteur terminaison 75Q
1 JON
Connecteur VIDEO OUT
Prise AUDIO N

Prise AUDIO OUT

Connecteur VIDEQ IN
Iinterrupteur terminaison 75Q
9 LINE B Connecteur VIDEO OUT

Prise AUDIO IN

Prise AUDIO OUT

@ Connecteur VTR (8 broches)

Connecteur IN

@ EXT SYNC Interrupteut terminaison 758

Connecteur OUT

@ LINEA@LINEB
Pour surveiller les signaux, appuyer sur le sélecteur d'entrée LINE
A or LINE B.

Connecteur de tuner (TUNER) (de type BNC)

Raccorder au connecteur de sortie, prévu sur le tuner de télévision
couleur spécial, & I'aide du cordon de raccordement fourni avec le
tuner. Ce seul cable permet d'effectuer la connexion des signaux
vidéo et audio, ainsi que de l'alimentation électrique. Lorsque le
tuner est raccordé a ce connecteur, les connecteurs VIDEO INJOUT
et les connecteurs AUDIO IN/JOUT de ligne A (LINE A) ne peuvent
pas &tre utilisés. Appuyer sur le sélecteur d’entrée LINE A pour con-
troler les signaux provenant du tuner de télévision couleur.

Connecteurs d’entrée vidéo (VIDEO IN) (de type BNC)

Raccorder & la sortie vidén d'un magnétoscope, d'un autre
moniteur {connexion en chaine) ou d'une caméra couleur.
Interrupleurs terminaison 75 ohms

Régler l'interrupteur sur ON si I'on n'utilise qu'un seul moniteur.
Quand plusieurs moniteurs sont raccordés, régler sur ON linter-
rupteur du dernier de la chaine et sur OFF celui des autres.

Connecteurs de sortie vidéo (VIDEO OUT) (de type BNC)
Raccorder a lentrée vidéo d'un autre moniteur ou d'un
magnétoscope.

Connecteur iN
interrupteur terminaison 75Q 6 R

~ Connecteur ouT

Connecteur IN
Interrupteur terminaison 75Q 6 G

Connecteur OUT

Connecteur IN

Interrupteur terminaison 75Q o B

Connecteur OUT

Prise IN

0 AUDIO RGB
Prise QUT

Connacteur CMPTR (ordinateur) @
(D 25 broches)

Prises d’enirée audio (AUDIO IN) (prise mini-format)

Raccorder a la sortie audio d'un magnétoscope ou d'un autre
moniteur (connexion en ¢haine) ou a un microphone en faisant ap-
pel & un ampli de microphone approprié.

Prises de soriie audio (AUDIO OUT) (prise mini-format)
Raccorder & lI'entrée audio d'un autre moniteur
magnétoscope.

ou d'un

& Connecteur de magnétoscope (VTR) (2 8 broches)

Raccorder a un magnétoscope muni d'un connecteur & 8 broches.
Pour le contrdle, appuyer sur le sélecteur d'entrée VTR.

Pour te branchement, utiliser le cable vidéo en option:

VMC-3P (3 m), -5P (5 m}, -10P (10 m), -25P (25 m) ou -50P (50 m). -

© Synchronisaiion extérisure (EXT SYNC)
Connecteur d'entrée (IN) (de type BNC)
Raccorder a un générateur de synchronisation extérieure.

Interrupteur terminaison 75 chms

Lersqu'un appareil est raccordé au connecteur EXT SYMC OUT,
régier cet interrupteur sur CFF ; le placer sur ON quand aucun ap-
paigil n'est raccordé.

Connecteur de sortie (OUT) (de type BNC)
li fournit le signal de synchronisation extérieure provenant du

géndrateur de synchronisation extérieure, raccordgé au connecteur
EXT SYNC iN.



OR GG @B

Connecteurs d’entrée (IN) (de type BNC)

lIs permettent le branchement d’'un générateur de caractéres, d'un
micro-ordinateur ou d'une caméra vidéo couleur disposant des sor-
ties RGB analogiques. Pour surveiller les signaux, appuyer sur le
sélecteur d’entrée RGB.

Interrupteurs terminaison 75 ochins
Placer linterrupteur sur ON florsqu'un seul moniteur est utilisé.

Lorsque plusieurs moniteurs sont raccordés, régier sur ON l'inter-

rupteur du dernier de ta chaine et sur OFF celui des autres.

Connecteurs de sortie (OUT) (de type BNC)
Raccorder aux entrées RGB analogiques d'un autre moniteur.

@ AUDIO (RGB)

Prise d’entrée {IN} (prise mini-format)

Raccorder & la sortie audio de I'équipement branché aux con-
necteurs RGB IN. Pour surveiller les signaux, appuyer sur le
sélecteur d'entrée RGB,

Prise de sortie (OUT) (prise mini-format)

Raccorder a I'entrée audio RGB d'un autre moniteur.

© Connecteur d'ordinateur (CMPTR) (D 25 broches)

Raccorder & un micro-ordinateur disposant des sorties RGB
numériques et analogiques. Pour surveiller les signaux, appuyer
sur le sélecteur d'enirée CMPTR.

1S



CONNEXION D'UN TUNER DE TELEVISION COULEUR

Source
Tuner de télévision afem d'alimentation oN
couleur spéciat Signaux vidéo/ W

]

OFF

audio

CONNEXION D’UN MAGNETOSCOPE

Remarque

Lors d'un contrdle des images a grande vitesse,
il arrive qu’elles soient instables

dans le sens vertical ou qu’'elles

deviennent monochromes. :;g;“.]
VIDEO OUT

VTR I .N@.
AUDIO LINE OUT] ° | E];?"N oN
—® ow OFF
el i @ 4
| VIDEO OUT | i Bf;l
VTR | o~ |

AUDIO LINE OUT () ~ °‘” '
( VTR W 1—0-‘@ x @ |

©AL"IO Au:o‘o@zéei

e cir||odr P

LINE §— ———@L
R

. . au connecteur TV

3
D
viviuls,

VTR
| cuera
Aligner et insérer le N I
connecteur. __—_———// @ -1.’ l_@J
Pour le retirer, tirer en ;’E:,‘T SYNG
appuyant sur les pinces. ol !
Cable @ o C
\vidéo VMC-3P en option, ou équivalents Y. L -

CONNEXION D’UNE CAMERA VIDEO

& ::z:i']
VIDEO OUT | T
Adaptateur

Caméra vidéo

de caméra
AUDIO OUT l -
- Tmn

i » VIDEO QUT
‘ . Adaptateur
Caméra vidéo de caméra
AUDIO OUT
Sl

,A
!



CONNEXION DE PLUSIEURS MONITEURS

Un maximum de 10 moniteurs peuvent étre raccordes. Dans ce cas, Sur chacun oes moniteurs, le sélecie.r dentréc LINE A ou LINE 33
régler sur ON l'interrupteur terminaison 75Q du dernier noniteur et doit étre enclenché.
sur OFF celul des autres.

l . Cameéra
VTR [Ada teur d H 2 N .
L ptateur de camera vidéo S=cond monitsur Dernier moniteur

‘ synchronisation extérieure '
est raccordé

|
1| ©-
. ala cameéra vidéo{
'S
! { © é’ AUDICRGS
l Générateur de } : OFF _OJ__T
[ synchronisation I (@ﬁ
| | )
] el
{ Régler sur EXT fe Q
| sélecteur SYNC de
Lchaquc moniteur.
CONNEXION D’UN MICRO-ORDINATEUR
Le connecteur CMPTR permet le -branchement d'un micro- Les connecteurs R, G et B IN permettent, quant & eux, le branche-
ordinateur disposant des sorties RGB numériques ou analogiques. ment d'un micro-ordinateur disposant des sorties RGB analogi-

cues.

15
7

Micro-ordinateur muni
d’une sortie vidéo composite

| J—

Exemple: Apple II etc.

Micro-ordinateru mini de sorties
RGB analogiques

T

Micro-ordinateur mini de sorties -~
RGB analogigues ou numérigues -

|

@ i Remarque : Utiliser le cable de connexion
i < e
AUD‘,O SMK-0002 (D 25 broches «— D 25 broches)
O‘JT s
INF B— ___._ W e’

~-— Pour la ccnnexion du signal, voir les “Snécifications', a la page 19




SPECIFICATIONS

Systéme couleur NTSC Entrées TUNER: Connecteur DIN & 6 broches
Tube image Tube Trinitron, image de 19 ’ [WDEO IN: Connecteur de type BNC
pouces en diagonale VTR: Connecteur & 8 broches (broches
Déflexion 100 degrés 2 et 6) . o
Définition - 350 lignes TV, 440 x 240 points Composite 1 V c-c +6 dBs, sync négative
Température couleur 6.500°K/9.300°K Commutable en 75 ohms et haute im- -
Réponse de fréquence pedance
8 MHz (-3 dB, RGB) EAUDIO IN: prise mini-format
6 MHz (-3 dB, vidéa compasite) VTR: Connecteur 8 broches (broches

Linéarité horizontale +5%
Linéarité verticale +5%
Plage de rattrapage de ligne )
Horizontale +500 Hz
Verticale 8 Hz
Exploration d'image 5%
Perte da retour 4 MHz, 35 dB (LINE A, LINE B} )
Utilisation du zoom a2 % prés

1et5)
~5 dBs haute impédance

EXT SYNC IN: Connecteur de type BNC
Sync composite 2-8 V c-¢, négative
Commutable en 75 ohms et haute im-
pédance

RGB IN: Connecteurs de 1ype BNC
0,7 V c-c, non compaosite

Convergence Zone centrale 1 mm en dehors de la zone AUDIO (RGB) IN; prise mini-format
centrale 1,3 mm -5 dBs haute impédance
Luminosité Plus de 50 pieds-Lamberts

CMPTR : Connscteur D 3 25 braches

N° de
broche Signal Niveau de signal
1 Sélection 1BM Etat élevé (5 V): Mode 1BM
Etat bas: TTL 3 bits
2 Sélaction audio Etat élevé ({6 V ou ouvert): entrées audio du connecteur CMPTR
Etat bas (moins que 04 V): entrées audio de la prise LINE A AUDIO IN
3 Sync H ou sync composlie Polarité négative -
(1) 1 V c-¢, terminaison 759
. . (2) Niveau TTL
) *(1) ou (2} est choisi par le connecteur & la broche 9.
4 Entrée bleue Polarité positive
5 Entrée verte Signal analogtque (0,7 V c-c, terminaison 75 R, non sync)
6 Entrée rouge {2) Signal numérique (Niveau TTL}
*(1) ou (2) est choisi par le connecteur & la broche 9.
7 Alimentation électrique
+ 12V .
8 Alimentation électrique
+5V
9 Sélection mode analogi- Etat élevé (ouvert): signal analogique (0,7 V ¢-C)
que/numérique Etat bas (masse): signal numérique (Niveau TTL)
10 Sélection mode RGB/NOR-
: MAL . Etat élevé (5 V ou ouvert) : entrées RGB du micro-ordinateur
Etat bas (masse): entrées vidéo composite du connecteur LINE A VIDEO IN
11 V-syne Polarité négative
Niveau TTL
12 SUDpressign Etat élevé (5 V ou ouvert}: entrées vidéo du micro-ordinateur
* Etat bas (masse): signal superposé des entrées vidéo composite du con-
| necteur LINE A VIDEO IN avec les entrées RGB du micro-ordinateur
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CMPTR: Connecteur D & 25 broches

N° de . .
broche Signal Signal level
13 Entrée audio Niveau d'entrée —5 dB (modulation 100%), impédance d’entrée supérieure & 47 kQ
14 Sélection sync Etat éievé (ouvert) : synchronisation du micro-ordinateur
EXTANT Etat bas: synchronisation de LINE A
15
I Masse
24
25 Signal luminance *Polarité positive, Niveau TTL, lorsque 'état élevé a été sélectionné & la broche 1.
IBM *Placer en état bas {masse). lorsque 1'état bas a été sélectionne a la broche 1.
Sorties En chaine
VIDEO OUT : Connecteur de type BNC
AUDIO OUT : Prise mini-format
EXT SYNC OUT: Connecteur de type BNC
RGB OUT: Connecteurs de type BNC
AUDIO (RGB) OUT : Prise mini-format
Sortie audio 15W

Alimentation
Consommation
Dimensions

Poids

Secteur 120 V, 60 Hz

120 W (max.)

Env. 486 x 463 x 538 mm (w/h/d)
(19%a x 18s x 214 pouces)

PVM-1810: Env. 29 kg

{63 tivres 15 onces)

PVM-1911: Env. 30 kg

(66 livres 2 onces)

Accessoires en option
Support de moniteur SU-530
Pare-solell de nioniteur VF 500

La conception et les spécifications peuvent &

preavis.

Sony Corporation

Printed in Japan

tre modifiées sans

4-433.915-24
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